## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Adopt Local Law		Date: <u>7/8/2024</u>	
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Village Manager		BILL#_	100-2024
DATE SUBMITTED: <u>6/25/2024</u>		EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Village Attorney		Village Administration	
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED: \$0	AMOUNT BUDGETED:	\$0	APPROPRIATION REQUIRED: \$0
Resolution to adopt Local La	SUMMARY : w #_4_of 2024 RECOMMEN	; Amendm	nents to Chapter 276
MOVED BY: SCOLIN	SECO	ONDED BY	r:kyan
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:	100		
MAYOR WILLIAMS TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	ges	_	
TRUSTEE RYAN	<u>yes</u>	_	
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	_ yes		
TRUSTEE WHITE	_yes	)   <u></u>	

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW \_\_\_\_OF 2024 AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 276: VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake Code Enforcement Officer and Village Manager are recommending the following amendments to Chapter 276-6 of the Village Code: Vehicles and Traffic, and,

## § 276-6. Removal or towing of vehicle in violation.

Any vehicles, trailer, cart, conveyance or any item or material parked, left or placed on any of the Village streets and public places in violation of this article or deemed by the Village Manager, Chief of Police, Highway Superintendent, Code Enforcement Officer, or any police officer to obstruct the safe and free flow of traffic, to be hazardous to public safety or to interfere with snow removal may be removed or towed away at the expense of the owner or person in charge of said vehicle, trailer, cart or conveyance, item or material, with no liability for the Village of Saranac Lake, its agents or employees.

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees held a Public Hearing to consider the Local Law amending the Village Code on Monday, July 8, 2024 at 5:30 PM, and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the amendment to the Village Code is a type II action for the purposes of SEQRA and requires no environmental review.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees approves the adoption of Local Law #\_\_\_\_ of 2024 to amend the Village Code Chapter 276: Vehicles and Traffic.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State.